DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006
September, 2024 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
HCPL0639/D
High Speed-10 MBit/s Logic
Gate Optocouplers

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 13 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
1. ON = onsemi Logo
2. 600 = Device Number
3. V = VDE mark indicates
   DIN EN/IEC60747−5−2 approval
   (Note: Only appears on parts
   ordered with VDE option –
   See Ordering Information Table)
4. X = One−Digit Year Code, e.g. ‘3’
5. YY = Two Digit Work Week Ranging
   from ‘01’ to ‘53’
6. S = Assembly Package Code
2600
SYYXV
ON
6
1
3 4 5
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
HCPL0600, HCPL0601, HCPL0611, HCPL0637, HCPL0638, HCPL0639
2
Figure 1. Single−channel Circuit Drawing
(HCPL0600, HCPL0601 and HCPL0611)
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8N/C
_
GND
+
N/C
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8+
_
GND
_
+
Figure 2. Dual−channel Circuit Drawing
(HCPL0637, HCPL0638 and HCPL0639)
VF
VF1
VF2
VCC

13
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Package Packing Method†
HCPL0600 Small Outline 8−Pin Tube (50 Units)
HCPL0600R2 Small Outline 8−Pin Tape and Reel (2500 Units)
HCPL0600V Small Outline 8−Pin, DIN EN/IEC60747−5−5 Option Tube (50 Units)
HCPL0600R2V Small Outline 8−Pin, DIN EN/IEC60747−5−5 Option Tape and Reel (2500 Units)
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
13.The product orderable part number system listed in this table also applies to the HCPL0601, HCPL0611, HCPL0637, HCPL0638 and
HCPL0639 product.
CARRIER TAPE SPECIFICATIONS
4.0 ± 0.10
∅1.5 MIN
User Direction of Feed
2.0 ± 0.05
1.75 ± 0.10
5.5 ± 0.05
12.0 ± 0.3
8.0 ± 0.10
0.30 MAX
8.3 ± 0.10
3.50 ± 0.20
0.1 MAX 6.40 ± 0.20
5.20 ± 0.20
∅1.5 ± 0.1/−0
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
HCPL0600, HCPL0601, HCPL0611, HCPL0637, HCPL0638, HCPL0639
14
REFLOW PROFILE